Bid Schedule

Traffic Signal Construction and Maintenance IDIQ, 2025-135 (Rebid)

Submitted By: AUSTIN TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC

(Contractor)

(Note: Legibly print or write unit and lump sum prices for each item in this bid.):

Item No.	Desc. Code	Sp. No.	Unit Description	Est. Quantity	Unit Measure	Unit Price	ι	Jnit Total
500	6003	9	MOBILIZATION (CALLOUT 1)	6	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$	15,000.00
500	6004	9	MOBILIZATION (CALLOUT 2)	4	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$	12,000.00
500	6034	9	MOBILIZATION (EMERGENCY) *begin work within 4 hours of notification/complete within 48 hours	3	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$	22,500.00
502	6025	9	BARICADE - SIGNS -TRAFFIC HANDLING	6	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$	18,000.00
690	6002	9	INSTALL OF CONDUIT BY TRENCHING	400	LF	\$ 60.00	\$	24,000.00
690	6004	9	INSTALL OF CONDUIT BY BORING	400	LF	\$ 70.00	\$	28,000.00
690	6006	9	REMOVAL OF GROUND BOXES	4	EA	\$ 345.00	\$	1,380.00
690	6007	9	REPLACE OF GROUND BOXES	4	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$	8,000.00
690	6008	9	INSTALL OF GROUND BOXES	8	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$	17,600.00
690	6009	9	REMOVAL OF CABLES	4000	LF	\$ 1.00	\$	4,000.00
690	6010	9	REPLACE OF CABLES	4200	LF	\$ 3.00	\$	12,600.00
690	6011	9	INSTALL OF CABLES	4200	LF	\$ 2.00	\$	8,400.00
690	6016	9	REMOVAL OF SPAN CABLE ASSM	1200	LF	\$ 1.00	\$	1,200.00
690	6017	9	REPLACE OF SPAN CABLE ASSM	2000	LF	\$ 3.00	\$	6,000.00
690	6018	9	INSTALL OF SPAN CABLE ASSM	1800	LF	\$ 2.00	\$	3,600.00
690	6019	9	REPLACE OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE	4	EA	\$ 4,500.00	\$	18,000.00
690	6020	9	INSTALL OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE	3	EA	\$ 6,000.00	\$	18,000.00
690	6021	9	REMOVAL OF TIMBER POLES	2	EA	\$ 900.00	\$	1,800.00
690	6023	9	INSTALL OF TIMBER POLES	2	EA .	\$ 2,500.00	\$	5,000.00
690	6024	9	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL HEAD ASSM	20	EA	\$ 300.00	\$	6,000.00
690	6025	9	REPLACE OF SIGNAL HEAD ASSM	45	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$	45,000.00
690	6026	9	INSTALL OF SIGNAL HEAD ASSM	30	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$	30,000.00
690	6027	9	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL RELATED SIGNS	15	EA	\$ 200.00	\$	3,000.00
690	6029	9	INSTALL OF SIGNAL RELATED SIGNS	15	EA	\$ 400.00	\$	6,000.00
690	6031	9	REPLACE OF PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTONS	16	EA	\$ 800.00	\$	12,800.00
690	6032	9	INSTALL OF PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTONS	16	EA	\$ 900.00	\$	14,400.00
690	6036	9	INSTALL OF FND FOR GROUND MNT CABINETS	2	EA	\$ 4,300.00	\$	8,600.00
690	6039	9	REPLACE OF CONTROL CABINET (GRND MNT)	4	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$	8,000.00
690	6040	9	INSTALL OF CONTROL CABINET (GRND MNT)	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$	4,000.00

Bid Schedule

Traffic Signal Construction and Maintenance IDIQ, 2025-135 (Rebid)

Submitted By: AUSTIN TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC

(Contractor)

(Note: Legibly print or write unit and lump sum prices for each item in this bid.):

Item No.	Desc. Code	Sp. No.	Unit Description	Est. Quantity	Unit Measure	Unit Price	Unit Total
690	6041	9	REMOVAL OF CONTROL CABINET (POLE MNT)	2	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00
690	6042	9	REPLACE OF CONTROL CABINET (POLE MNT)	3	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
690	6043	9	INSTALL OF CONTROL CABINET (POLE MNT)	3	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
690	6051	9	REMOVAL OF SIGNAL POLE ASSM	2	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
690	6052	9	REPLACE OF SIGNAL POLE ASSM	2	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
690	6053	9	INSTALL OF SIGNAL POLE ASSM	4	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00
690	6063	9	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
690	6065	9	REPLACE OF LUMINAIRE HEAD	3	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00
690	6066	9	INSTALL OF LUMINAIRE HEAD	4	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00
690	6068	9	REPLACE OF LUMINAIRE MAST ARMS	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
690	6069	9	INSTALL OF LUMINAIRE MAST ARMS	4	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
690	6070	9	INSTALL OF TRF SIG PL FND (24" DRILL SHFT)	30	LF	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00
690	6071	9	INSTALL OF TRF SIG PL FND (30" DRILL SHFT)	48	LF	\$ 350.00	\$ 16,800.00
690	6072	9	INSTALL OF TRF SIG PL FND (36" DRILL SHFT)	120	LF	\$ 425.00	\$ 51,000.00
690	6073	9	INSTALL OF TRF SIG PL FND (42" DRILL SHFT)	60	LF	\$ 450.00	\$ 27,000.00
690	6087	9	INSTALL PED POLE ASSM	5	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
690	6088	9	REPLACE PED POLE ASSM	3	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
690	6083	9	REMOVE DOWN GUY AND ANCHOR W/GUARD	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
690	6082	9	REPLACE DOWN GUY AND ANCHOR W/GUARD	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
690	6085	9	REPLACE VIVDS CAMERA ASSEMBLY	5	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00
690	6084	9	INSTALL VIVDS CAMERA ASSEMBLY	20	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 50,000.00
690	6099	9	SALVAGE TRAFFIC SIGNAL	2	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
6010	6011	9	INSTALL CCTV FIELD EQUIP (DIGITAL)	15	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
9001	0001	9	ROADWAY TRNCH-BACKFIL 12IN MAX	400	LF	\$ 200.00	\$ 80,000.00
9001	0003	9	POTHOLE UTILITIES	6	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
			According to the second and the second association and the second			TOTAL BID	\$ 769,530.00

TOTAL BID PRICE (WORDS):

Seven hundrely sixty nine thousand Rus hundred thirty dollars + zero coxt

Signature

Printed Name / Title:

Date

ice President

P.O. Box 130 Round Rock, Texas 78680-0130

Tel: (512) 255-9951 Fax: (512) 255-0146

RESOLUTION

AUSTIN TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

The following resolution was adopted by Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co., Inc. as a Texas Corporation on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2025.

RESOLVED, that the following persons are authorized to execute and deliver any and all documents, on behalf of this corporation, for any purpose related to this business of this corporation:

Fred Shin

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the following persons are authorized to execute and deliver any and all contract documents on behalf of this corporation:

Edward G. Schroeder - Vice President

This is to certify that as of this date the foregoing resolution was adopted by Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co., Inc. in accordance with the organizational documents of the corporation and the laws of the State of Texas and it has not been amended or revoked and is in full force and effect.

By:

Dated: 6th day of June, 2025.

Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co., Inc.

Fred Shin, President



The undersigned, in compliance with the Invitation for Bid and Instructions to Bidders for **Traffic Signal Construction and Maintenance IDIQ**, #2025-135 (Rebid), for the City of San Marcos, having examined the Project Manual, Drawings and Addenda, the site of the proposed Work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding construction of each Project assigned, having conducted all inquiries, tests, and investigations deemed necessary and proper; hereby proposes to furnish all labor, permits, material, machinery, tools, supplies, equipment, and incidentals, and to perform all Work required to complete Project in accordance with the Project Manual, Drawings, and Addenda within the time indicated.

The Bidder will enter the line item subtotal in the "Unit Total" column below, which is the product of the estimated "Quantity" multiplied by the "Unit Price". Any mathematical errors will be corrected for the purpose of determining the correct Amount to be entered in the Bid Form. The Amounts, including any corrected Amounts, will then be totaled to determine the actual amount of the Bid. The items listed in this Bid Form are the items of work that will be measured for payment.

Bidder agrees to perform all other items specified in the technical specifications and in these Bidding and Contract Documents, all work incidental to the specified items, and all work which may be reasonably inferred from the Contract Documents for the construction of each Project at no additional cost to the Owner. The following items of work are required to be performed but will not be measured for payment:

1) None Listed.

Bid Schedule Placeholder. Bidders shall complete the Bid Schedule (BS-1), also provided as an Excel file, and attach a signed PDF copy of the completed Bid Schedule with the Bid Form. The completed Bid Schedule must reflect accurate quantities, unit prices, and extended totals for all items listed. Failure to submit a completed PDF copy of the Bid Schedule may result in the bid being deemed non-responsive.

The City anticipates a total annual expenditure of \$150,000.00 for work to be issued on an as needed basis by Work Orders.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids, and may reject a bid if a bidder does not acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued by the Owner.

The Bidder offers to construct each Project assigned by the Owner under separate Work Orders in accordance with the Contract Documents for the unit prices established in its Bid, and to complete each Project in accordance with the corresponding individual Work Orders and the terms of this Contract. The schedules and duration for each Work Order will be established by the Engineer and Owner on a per Project basis. The Bidder understands and accepts the provisions of the Contract Documents related to liquidated damages as established in each Work Order if a Project is not completed on time in accordance with the Supplementary Conditions.

In submitting this bid, Bidder represents to the Owner and Engineer that it:

1) Fully recognizes the time required for the completion of each Project will be set by Work Order, and is taking into consideration all factors including, but not limited to, the character of work involved in this Contract, the nature of the Project sites, the potential for weather-related impacts

- on the construction schedule, and market conditions related to materials and equipment to be used in each Project.
- 2) Has examined, read, and understands the Contract Documents;
- 3) Is familiar with the requirements of the Contract regarding individual Project areas and sites, and all local, state, and federal laws and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, or performance of the work;
- 4) Has reviewed the Project Work Order form and understands the process by which individual Projects will be assigned by the Owner;
- 5) Has made and studied the results of examinations, investigations, and tests of subsurface and latent physical conditions which may affect the cost, progress, or performance of the work that the bidder considers necessary to assure construction of each Project at the contract price within the contract time and in accordance with the Contract Documents, and no additional examinations, investigations, tests, reports, or similar information will be required by the bidder for these purposes;
- 5) Has reviewed all information in the Contract Documents with respect to existing underground facilities at or near the Project site(s), and the bidder assumes responsibility for the exact nature and location of these underground facilities; and no additional examinations, investigations, tests, reports, or similar information will be required by the bidder in order to construct the Project(s) as assigned by individual Work Order at the contract price within the contract time and in accordance with the Contract Documents, including Section 3.04 of the General Conditions;
- 6) Has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, tests, reports, and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents; and
- 7) Has given the Owner written notice of all conflicts, omissions, errors, or discrepancies discovered in the contract documents and the written response or resolution of the issue by Owner is acceptable to the bidder.
- 8) Is a duly qualified, capable, and bondable business entity, that it is not in or contemplating bankruptcy or receivership, and that it is not currently delinquent with respect to payment of taxes assessed by any political subdivision.
- 9) Is familiar with the statutory obligation to provide workers' compensation insurance coverage for all employees engaged in work on the Project, and that, if awarded the contract, the bidder will ensure that this coverage is maintained in full force and effect for all of its employees and for all employees of subcontractors engaged in work on this Project, and will provide certificates of insurance for all coverages to the Owner.
- 10) Certifies that the bid prices contained in this bid have been carefully checked and are submitted as correct and final.
- 11) Acknowledges that time is of the essence and that the Owner will be damaged if the Project is not completed on time in accordance with the Contract Documents.

The bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

Addenda No.	1	G- TIBES,	Addenda No.
Addenda No.	2	15-05-0	Addenda No.

Bidder encloses with this bid, the (1) Bid Bond and (2) the Statement of Bidder's Qualifications, (3) the Subcontractor List, (4) House Bill 89 Verification, (5) Conflict of Interest Questionnaire, and (6) a copy of any addenda, if applicable.

thereby certify that our business is an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) employer and does not and will not discriminate in employment and in subcontracts based on race, color, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, sex, age, disability or economic condition. I further attest that this policy

is documented in our Employee Handbook. As an EEO employer, we prohibit retaliation, discharge, or discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment or against any subcontractor or supplier. I understand that failure to check the box as to these conditions may render my bid non-responsive. Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co, Inc.

Printed Name of Bidder By: Signature Date
Printed Name / Title
Mailing Address:
Street Role TX 78 636 City, State, Zip Code
5/2-255-995/ Telephone
ESCHOOLDER ADCL. WM Email Address
Attestation: (AFFIX SEAL AND ATTESTATION IF CORPORATION)
Signature Printed Name / Title
Timed Tame / Time

Bid Bond

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HAYS		
We, 4615 Priem Lane, Pflugerville, TX 78 (Contractor Name and Address)		and
Colonial American Casualty and Surety Cor PO Box 968003, Schaumburg, IL 60196 (Surety Name and Address)	mpany, as Surety,	
a corporation duly organized under authorized and admitted to write su authorized under 31 CFR, Part 22: thereunder are held and firmly bound	arety bonds in Texas, and listed as a 3 as possessing a Certificate of Au 1 unto the City of San Marcos, Texas, a estimated annual expenditure of \$15	s Obligee, in the sum
from the United States Secretary of the required under federal law, or 2) has \$100,000.00 from a reinsurer that is a and is the holder of a certificate of au	surety certifies that it either 1) holds a cone Treasury to qualify as a surety on obloatined qualified reinsurance for any authorized and admitted as a reinsurer in a thority from the United States Secreta igations permitted or required under features.	igations permitted or liability in excess of in the State of Texas, ry of the Treasury to
The Principal has submitted a bid to the Maintenance IDIQ, #2025-135.	ne Obligee for the Project: Traffic Sign	al Construction and
Obligee in accordance with the term certificates, and other documents to the	Principal, and the Principal enters into ns of the bid, and promptly delivers ne Obligee in accordance with the Contr otherwise to remain in full force and eff	all bonds, insurance ract Documents, then
Signed and sealed on June 9, 2025		
Witness	Principal/Contractor Signature Printed Name and Title Colonial American Casualty and Surety Compositions Surety Signature	Seal
Vitness	Sophinie Hunter, Attorney-In-Fact Title	

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Christopher Nolan, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Ricardo J. REYNA, Tina MCEWAN, Don E. CORNELL, Joshua SAUNDERS, Robbi MORALES, Sophinie HUNTER, Kelly A. WESTBROOK, Tonie PETRANEK, Mikaela PEPPERS of Dallas, Texas, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 24th day of January, A.D. 2025.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Christopher Nolan Vice President

Dawn & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 24th day of January, A.D. 2025, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **Christopher Nolan, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary** of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Genevieve M. Maison Notary Public

My Commission Expire January 27, 2029

Xueviene M. Was no

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

Mary Jean Pethick Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 reportsfelaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577



Texas Important Notice

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may call Zurich North America's toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-382-2150

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights, or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance:

P.O. Box 149104

Austin, TX 78714-9104

Fax: (512) 490-1007

Web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim, you should contact the company first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Para obtener información o para presentar una queja:

Usted puede llamar al número de teléfono gratuito de Zurich North America's para obtener información o para presentar una queja al:

1-800-382-2150

Usted puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener información sobre compañías, coberturas, derechos, o quejas al:

1-800-252-3439

Usted puede escribir al Departamento

de Seguros de Texas a:

P.O. Box 149104

Austin, TX 78714-9104

Fax: (512) 490-1007

Sitio web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

DISPUTAS POR PRIMAS DE SEGUROS O RECLAMACIONES:

Si tiene una disputa relacionada con su prima de seguro o con una reclamación, usted debe comunicarse con la compañía primero. Si la disputa no es resuelta, usted puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas.

ADJUNTE ESTE AVISO A SU PÓLIZA: Este aviso es solamente para propósitos informativos y no se convierte en parte o en condición del documento adjunto.

Statement of Bidder's Qualifications and Assurances

Provide responses that are clear and comprehensive. Attach any additional information provided on separate sheets. This statement must be notarized.

Name of Company:	Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co, Inc.
Primary/Principal Office Address:	P.O. Box 130
Telephone Number:	512-255-9951
Email Address:	ESCHEDERON ATICC. com
DUNS Number (if applicable):	
Company has been in business under present name since:	1780
☐ LLC ☐ Joint Venture	Registered / Date Incorporated/Registered / Date Incorporated/Registered Section of the following: Limited OR General
A	ll Questions Must be Answered
1. Provide former names of the	company with dates of operation for each:
3. Has your company failed to c	work performed by your company: omplete, defaulted, or terminated on a project? name and location, owner and engineer names, and explanation:
involving fraud, theft, bribery, ki conviction occur within three (3) bid, this Statement of Bidder's Q the Invitation for Bid? ☐ Yes 5. Is your company involved in	nvicted of a criminal offense committed in the United States ckbacks, or unlawful gifts to a public official(s)? If so, did the years immediately preceding the date of the submission of your ualifications, or the date identified as the contract award date in In No If yes, explain: a pending investigation(s) or criminal prosecution of a criminal emmitted in the United States involving fraud, theft, bribery,
•	public official? Yes No If yes, explain:

6. Does your company have previous final judgments filed against it by the Owner (City of San Marcos) for breach of contract, fraud, misrepresentation, or conversion? Yes No
7. Has your company refused to execute a contract with the Owner (City of San Marcos) following an award of the contract by the San Marcos City Council? Yes No
8. Has your company violated the anti-lobbying provisions of a current or previous contract by contacting a member of the San Marcos City Council prior to award of the contract? ☐ Yes ☐ No If yes, explain:
9. Does your company have any involvement in prior, pending, or threatened claims or litigation alleging 1) fraud, misrepresentation, or conversion; 2) non-compliance by your company with any obligations under any current contract or previous contract within the last five (5) years, including completion and acceptance, remaining on schedule, and cooperation with the Owner (City of San Marcos); or 3) any error or omission by your company in performing services under any current contract or previous contract within the last five (5) years; and/or 4) non-payment to subcontractors and material suppliers? \square Yes \square No.
If yes to any of the above, provide project name and location, project owner and project engineer names, and explanation of the nature, status, and/or outcome of such claim or litigation (attach additional pages if necessary).
10. Does your company certify that it will complete the work involved in this Project with no less than seventy-five percent (75%) of its own forces and no more than the remaining twenty-five percent (25%) with subcontractors. ■ Yes □ No If no, explain
11. Has your company or any of your subcontractors ever failed to take corrective action on items of work under warranty during the warranty period? Yes No If yes, provide project name and location, project owner and project engineer, and explanation of the nature, status, and/or outcome of the warranty issue (attach additional pages if necessary).
12. Has your company or any of your subcontractors been cited for safety violations on any project within the last five (5) years? Yes No If yes, provide project name and location, project owner and project engineer, and explanation of the nature, status, and/or outcome of the safety issue. (Attach additional pages if necessary).
13. By signature below, your company certifies that it will keep a full-time superintendent/manager assigned to this Project who is experienced in construction of similar size scope and scale of this contract or greater, and that this superintendent/manager has sufficient knowledge, skills, and experience in substantially similar Project work.

Note: The Project Superintendent/Manager will be available while work is being performed and this designee will not be changed during the Project except for causes beyond the Contractor's control, as approved by the Owner (City of San Marcos).

14. By signature below, your company certifies that it can meet the insurance requirements and
provide Certificates of Insurance as specified in the General and Supplemental Conditions of this
Contract.
15. Has your company failed to remit sales tax, property tax, or utility payments to the City of San
Marcos in a timely manner? ☐ Yes ☐ No
Does your company certify that it is not in arrears in the payment of any obligations to the City of
San Marcos, including, without limitation, property or sales taxes, fees, or utility fees?
☑Yes ☐ No If no, explain:

16. To be considered qualified for the scope of work in this Contract, your company must have completed the following:

Three (3) projects as a prime contractor or subcontractor of a substantially similar character involving traffic signal construction and maintenance with a cost in excess of \$100,000 for a **public entity** in the last five (5) years. List **ALL** projects of within the last three (3) years meeting these requirements.

You may attach your own list if it contains all information.

Project Name	Owner Name / Telephone Number	Engineer Name / Telephone Number	Completion Date
	, ,		
500	Attach	ed	
	7 6 0 0		

17. List **ALL** project experience as the prime contractor or subcontractor on projects with the City of San Marcos as the Owner within the last five (5) years. Give project name, Engineer name and telephone numbers, project status, and whether the project is on schedule. You may attach your own list if it contains all of this information.

Project	Engineer Name /	Scheduled	Estimated	Project
Name	Telephone Number	Completion Date	Completion Date	Status
	$\Delta I = 1$	1	1	
2	e The	Number		,

18. List **ALL** projects with a cost in excess of \$50,000 that your company is <u>presently</u> constructing as a prime contractor or subcontractor. Give project name and location, project owner and project Engineer with corresponding telephone numbers, project status, and whether the project is on

schedule. You may attach your own list if it contains all of this information.

Project Name	Owner/Engineer Name and Telephone Number	Scheduled Completion Date	Estimated Completion Date	Project Status

19. List the name, position, residence address, background, and experience of each principal member of your firm, including the officers:
20. List banking references, including contact name and title, address, and telephone number:
21. Will you provide a detailed financial statement and furnish any other pertinent information that may be required by the City of San Marcos, Texas? \(\begin{array}{c}\D\Y\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
22. Complete "Part A" if you are a non-resident bidder (your company's principal place of business is not in Texas). Failure to do so may disqualify your bid.
A Our company is a non-resident bidder. Principal place of business is: State of
Check one of the following: 1 Non-resident bidders in the state of our principal place of business are required to bid% lower than resident bidders by state law. A copy of the statute is attached.
2 Non-resident bidders in the state of our principal place of business are not required to underbid resident bidders to secure contract awards.
Complete "Part B" if a resident bidder:
B. Our principal place of business or corporate offices are in the State of Texas.

- 23. Non-Collusion Certification: By signing below as an authorized signer, the Bidder certifies that ALL items below are true and correct concerning its bid.
 - 1) You are fully informed of the contents of the bid and the circumstances of its preparation.
 - 2) Your bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham bid.
 - 3) Neither you nor anyone else acting on behalf of your company has agreed, colluded, or conspired in any manner with any other bidder, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham bid, or to refrain from bidding, or sought by communication or conference with any other bidder, firm, or person to fix the prices, overhead, profit, or any cost element in your

ATSCC, INC. - PROJECT HISTORY INFORMATION

Wednesday, July 02, 2025

			52 BEL					45 BR		43 BR			38		36	34 WIL	33 WIL.	32 HI	31 H	30			26 HII		JIN.	22	MCI MCI	20 MCI		17	16 NI	15 Ti	14	12	=	10 T)	9	7	6 T.	5	A 3	2	1		3 1	WILL	WILL		7 11	WILL							JOD# CO
RAVIS	RAVIS	L US 190	BELL US 190					+						HAYS			WILLIAMSON														NUECES										RAVIS	TRAVIS	RAVIS				WILLIAMSON			VILLIAMSON							000
\$2,027,000.00	\$452,000.00	\$511,940.00	\$1,780,000.00	\$1,013,850.00	\$854,246.00	\$823,823,00	\$153,746.00	\$289,174.00	\$798,476.00	\$633,766,00	\$1,175,682.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$634,000,00	\$465,000.00	\$350,000,00	\$400,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$794,854,00	\$942,783,00	\$2,000,000,00	\$500,000,00	\$1,500,000,00	\$1.200.000.00	\$1,200,000,00	\$591,775,00	\$474,526.00	\$567,823.00	\$953,000.00	\$750,000,00	\$102.850.00	\$593.548.00	\$4,200,000.00	\$70,000,00	\$309,916,00	\$545,000.00	\$475,000.00	\$840,865.00	\$169,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$514,953.00	\$800,000,00	\$2,380,781.00	\$2,356,000.00		\$1,793,000.00	\$258,000.00	\$10,000.00	<	\$7,000,000.00	\$3,500,000.00	\$250,000,00	\$338.518.00	\$329,760.00	\$33,680.00			
TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDQT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TOOXI	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TYDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXBOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TODAL	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXBOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT PROJECTS	WILLIAMSON COUNTY	WILLIAMSON COUNTY	WILLIAMSON COUNTY	WILLIAMSON COUNTY PROJECTS	CTRMA- MCCARTHY	CTRMA- ARCHER WESTERN	CTRMA-LISJV	CTRMA-AUSTIN BRIDGE & ROAD	CIRWA	CIRMA	CTRMA PROJECTS		
MARK MOHR	SCOTT CUNNINGHAM	MARK MOHR	JD ABRAM		Ш																							Ш		- 1	- 1	1	ш		-		ш	- 1		ENOCH NEEDHAM.P.E.			TERRY MCCOY		JOE ENGLAND	JOE ENGLAND	JOE ENGLAND		JEFF BELLOWS	JOE LEE	EDDIE CHURCH	TIM WEIGHT	XRIS XELLE	22/0 2011	יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי		
512-832-7144	512-832-7188	512-832-7144		956-702-6125	512-997-2201	512-997-2201	254.867.2800	817-867-2700	409-849-5784	409-849-5784	956-702-6253 409-778-9781	713.522.9821	409-945-3719	512.328.2256	956.399.5381	956-712-7701	512-930-5402	956-702-6253	956-702-6253	713.522.9821	956.702.6253	956,968,5471	956-702-6253	210-702-6250	210-702-6127	361-664-4801	254-867-2802	254.867.2802	254.867.2800	817-555-1212	979 279 5376	512.322.4000	512.990.2880	512-832-7054	512-997-2200	512.832.7053	512.832.7053	512-320-2200	512.832.7053	512-832-7053	512-832-7053	512-832-7014	512-997-2207		512-943-3336	512-943-3336	512-943-3336		972-991-5500	1-817-640-3898	512-493-1530	512-832-7032	512-517-8160	512-517-8160	642 647 6460		
			5/1/2013										П	96	П				Mar-05	2003	2002-2003	2002	2002-2003	1/97	4/95	July-04			- 1		2003		Feb-03	ш		1	2002					August-04 7-Apr			7-Jul		2009-2010		2015-2016		4			AUG-2008		_	
TXDOT DISTRICT WIDE TRAFFIC SIGNALS	todot 2014- OVERHEAD SIGN REPLACEMENT	tidot 2014-2015 non site	LIGHTING AND SIGNALS AND SIGNING	15 TRAFFIC SIGNALS	5 INTERSECTION REBUILD- PFLUGERVILLE	RADAR INSTALLATION	RILL SHAF	TRAFFIC SIGNALS	TRAFFIC SIGNALS TRAFFIC SIGNALS	TRAFFIC SIGNALS	LIGHTING. SIGNAGE AND FLASHING BEACONS TRAFFIC SIGNALS	SIGNALS-SIGN BRIDGES-HIGH MAST- DMS	TRAFFIC SIGNALS	TRAFFIC SIGNALS	4 HIGH MAST DRILL SHAFTS- STREET LIGHT DRILL SHAFTS	5 TRAFFIC SIGNALS IN LAREDO	TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND LIGHTING	1 STRAIN BOLE TRAFFIC SIGNAL	NON-SITE-VARIOUS LOCATIONS	7 TR. SIGNALS & LIGHTING	SIGNING AND LIGHTING- 3 FLASHING BEACONS	SIGNALS, ROADWAY LIGHTING & OVERHEAD SIGN BRIDGES	NON-SITE-VARIOUS OCATIONS	INSTALL 3 VMS WITH CANTILEVERS % BAL. TEE.	TRAFFIC SIGNALS	56 SOLAR POWERED SCHOOL FLASHERS- 2 TR. SIGNALS	NON-SITE-VARIOUS LOCATIONS	9 SIGNALS IN BELL AND MCLENNAN COUNTY	9 TRAFFIC SIGNALS	TRAFFIC SIGNALS W/ VIDEO DETECTION	SIGNALS AND FIBER OF IC INTERCONNECT	18 HIGH MAST DRILL SHAFTS- SIGN BRIDGES-TR. SIGNALS	REPLACE OVERHEAD SIGNS-REMOVE STRUCTURES	4 OVHEAD SIGN BRIDGES- 130 TO 150 FEET IN LENGTH	IH 35 & RM 620 TURN AROUND BRIDGE AND SIGNALS	4 SIGNALS-MAST ARM - IN TRAVIS COUNTY	STREET LIGHTING- 28 DRILL SHAFTS- TRAFFIC SIGNAL	4 SIGNALS-3 TEMPORARYS- 56 STREET LIGHT POLES	STREET LIGHTING- 28 DRILL SHAFTS- TRAFFIC SIGNAL	TRAFFIC SIGNALS	NON-SITE-VARIOUS LOCATIONS	NON-SITE-VARIOUS LOCATIONS	FREEWAY TRAFFIC MGEMENT		NON-SITE-VARIOUS LOCATIONS	TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND LOOPS	TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE		SH /1 DESIGN BUILD-	TRAFFIC SIGNALS, HIGH MAST AND ITS INFRASTRUCTURE	ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE AND INSTALLATION ALL SCOPES	TOLL RAMP PLAZA	CASHLESS CONVERSION	SIGN BRIDGE INSTALLATION- RAMP CLOSURE	TRASSIO SIGNAL AND ILLI MINATION MAINTENANCE-US 183A		

10 9 8 7 7 6 5 5 4 3 2 2 4	16 17 17 18 19 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26 27	5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	7 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	4 3 2 1	ω N	
TRAVIS TRAVIS TRAVIS TRAVIS TRAVIS HIDALGO HIDALGO HUDALGO HAVIS TRAVIS TRAVIS TRAVIS	TRAVIS	TRAVIS	WILLIAMSON	WILLIAMSON WILLIAMSON WILLIAMSON	WILLIAMSON NUECES NUECES NUECES	WILLIAMSON
\$500,000,00 \$700,000,00 \$42,000,00 \$42,000,00 \$43,500,00 \$135,000,00 \$345,579,00 \$396,294,00 \$390,000,00 \$390,000,00 \$221,000,00	\$105,000.00 \$105,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00	SUB SUB SE0,000,00 SE0,000,00 S1,200,000,00 S2,400,000,00 S2,400,000,00 S2,400,000,00 S100,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00 S116,000,00	\$90,000,00 \$184,000,00 \$184,000,00 \$184,000,00 \$181,000,00 \$181,000,00 \$200,000,00 \$200,000,00 \$194,990,00 \$194,990,00 \$194,900,00 \$194,900,00 \$194,900,00 \$194,900,00 \$194,900,00	Щ.	\$165,000,00 \$900,000,00 \$946,000,00 \$918,001,00	\$273,000.00
PRIVATE PROJECTS SAMSUNG SAMSUNG OTTY OF AGILENE OTTY OF MCALLEN OTTY OF MCALLEN OTTY OF BROWNSYILLE OTTY OF BROWNSYILLE OTTY OF SAM ANTONIO BEE MOUNTAIN RM 520 HATHER: LAKEWAY TEWS	CITY OF AUSTIN	CITY OF AUSTIN PROJECTS CITY OF AUSTIN	CITY OF ROUNDROCK PROJECTS GITY OF ROUNDROCK	CITY OF GEORGETOWN, TX. PROJECTS RIVERY INT SAFETY ENHANCEMENTS AREB WESTINGHOUSE SCEND. INSTALL TWO TRAFFIC SIGNAL	CITY OF CEDAR PARK, TX. PROJECTS CEDAR PARK CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI PROJECTS ONY OF CORPUS CHRISTI ONY OF CORPUS CHRISTI ONY OF CORPUS CHRISTI CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI	CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE
YK.YUNG JOHN ROCHA JOHN ROCHA JON KRIEG PILJAR PILJAR CHASE BOTKIN DALE LETTON TOM RYAN OLISE DETTON OLIFIC DETTON OLIFIC SCLINE	PHIL SAVERS DENNIS GRABIL JOEL BRUNDRETT RANDY HARVEY BRIAN GRAIG	JOEL BRUNDRETT JOEL BRUNDRETT JOEL BRUNDRETT JOEL BRUNDRETT TOM FISHER TOM FISHER JOEL BRUNDRETT STEVE JONES RYAN O EXCAVING RYCK COLBRUNN GREG KILOH	TOM WORD TOM WORD TOM WORD TOM WORD TOM WORD TOM WORD BILL STABLIN	AARON CONCRTEE-DALE DETT JOEL WEAVER JOEL WEAVER JOEL WEAVER	BARRY EGBERT ISMAEL SOTO P.E. ISMAEL SOTO P.E.	PATRICIA DAVIS
512-255-9951 512-306-9880 915-678-6280 915-678-6280 956-972-777 915-240-178 996-546-178 512-464-7881 512-464-7882 512-260-338	512.974.732 512.974.732 512.4974.7850 512.974.4061 512.974.4062 512.974.4063 512.974.4063 512.974.4063 512.974.4063 512.974.4063 512.974.4063 512.974.4063 512.974.4063	479-6037 479-60	512.218.5662 512.218.5662 512.218.5662 512.218.5662 512.218.5337 512.218.3337 512.218.3337 512.218.3337 512.218.3337 512.218.3337 512.218.3337	TTON 512-653-3676 512-931-7688 512-931-7698 512-931-7698	512.837.5916 361-808-2225 361-808-2225	512-990-6340
6/97 6-Jul 7/96 2000 5-Jul 6-Dec 5-Jul 2002 Jun-1/4 Jun-1/4	9-Dec 4-Ozt 4-Ozt 0-CT 2010 November-04 2008-2011 2010-2011 2010-2013 2012-2013 2012-2013 2014-2015 2014-2016 2014-2016	96 96 397 397 398 200 95 200 392 392 392 301 392 301 392 301 301 301 301 301 301 301 301 301 301	96 5/97 5/97 99 99 2003 Mar-03 Mar-03 Sentember 04 5-Jul 11-Mar 11-Dec 14-Nov 14-Nov	2018 2021 2021 Aug-21 Aug-22	2002 5/20/2013 7/1/2013 6/1/2014	2001-2002
INSTALLED SITE LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK HIGH VOLTAGE DUCTBANK: COA SPECS. TRAFFIC SIGNALS LOOP CUTTING LOOP CUTTING HIGH VOLTAGE DUCTBANK: PEC SPECS. 5 TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND INTERCONNECT: T & M 1 TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND INTERCONNECT: T & M 1 TRAFFIC SIGNAL SAND INTERCONNECT: T & M 1 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM 1 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM	ROAD AND SICHAL REONSTRUCTION ROD AND SICHAL REONSTRUCTION RIO GRANDE BOAD RECONSTRUCTION-SIGNAL AND ILL CONDUIT RIO GRANDE BOAD RECONSTRUCTION-SIGNAL AND ILL CONDUIT SECOND STREET BOX NISTALLATION SECOND STREET STREET DISTRICT STREETISCAPE - COLORADO TO CONGRESS UNDERGROUND SIGNAL INFRASTRUCTURE SECOND STREET STREET DISTRICT STREETISCAPE - CHMC299 SRD STREET - ROGERS OBRAIL NERASTRUCTURE CITY OF AUSTIN - NOR SITE SIGNAL INFRASTRUCTURE CITY OF AUSTIN - SECOND STREET SIGNAL STREET STRE	TRAFFIC SIGNALS TRACE TRAFFIC SIGNALS TRAFFIC SIGNALS TRACE	TRAFFIC SIGNALS TRAFFIC SIGNALS DELL TRAFFIC SIGNALS GREEN LAWN ETFICHISTON PROJECT-SIGNALS & LIGHTING I MAST AMM SIGNAL WITH VIVDS I TRAFFIC SIGNALS. SPREAD SPECTRUM- OPTI COMM Z MAST FARM TRAFFIC SIGNALS. I TRAFFIC SIGNAL USTS - SUNRISE PHUSEN LE PARRWAY GREEN LAWN PARRWAY	UPGRADE SIGNALS INSTALL TRAPID FLASH BEACONS INSTALL TRAPID SIGNAL ITRAFIC SIGNALS ITRAFIC SIGNALS- WILLIAMS & ESTRELLA- SHELL	2 STRAIN POLE TRAFFIC SIGNALS TRAFFIC SIGNALS- 5 NEW INTERSECTIONS TRAFFIC SIGNALS- FIBER OPTICE INERCONNECT INTERSECTION UPGRADES	3 TRAFFIC SIGNALS, 1 BEACON- 1 TEMPORARY

ATSCC REFERENCES

WILDCAT	PARADIGM	TECHLINE, INC	COMPANY NAME
LISA GWEN	RYAN ZENZEN	TOM SOLTIS	CONTACT PERSON
512-781-1937	713-864-7454	210-844-2895	PHONE #
LISA GWIN@WILDCATELECTRICSUPPLY.COM	RSENSEN@PARADIGMTRAFFIC.COM	tom.soltic@techline-inc.com	EMAIL
204 HP BUSINESS DRIVE SAN MARCOS TEXAS 78666	9001 JAMEEL RD STE 130 HOUSTON TEXAS 77040	8210 N. IH 35 STE 100 NEW BRAUNSFELS TX 78130	ADDRESS
SIGNAL POLES RIA POLES	SIGNAL HEADS SIGNAL RADAR SIGNAL CONTROLLER SIGNAL BBU	SIGNAL POLES LIGHTING FIXTURES ELEC SERVICES GROUNDBOXES-CONDUIT-WIRE	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS

- bid or in any other bid, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, or agreement any advantage against the City of San Marcos or any other bidder.
- 4) The prices quoted in your bid are fair and proper and are not affected by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of your company or anyone acting on its behalf.
- 24. Prohibition on contracts with companies that boycott Israel. Chapter 2270 and 808, *Texas Government Code* restricts the City from contracting with companies that boycott Israel. By signing below and submission of the HB89 Verification form, the Bidder certifies that it is does not boycott Israel and will not during the term of this contract. Failure to maintain the requirements under this provision will be considered a material breach.
- 25. Prohibition on contracts with companies that do business with Iran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization. Section 2252 of the *Texas Government Code* restricts the City from contracting with companies that do business with Iran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization. By signing below as an authorized signer, the Bidder certifies that it does not do business with Iran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization. Failure to maintain the requirements under this provision will be considered a material breach.
- 26. Prohibition on contracts with certain foreign-owned companies. Section 2274 of the *Texas Government Code* (SB2116) restricts the City from contracting with companies that do business with certain foreign-owned companies in connection with critical infrastructure if the company is granted direct or remote access; and if the company is owned by citizens of or is directly controlled by the government of China, Iran, North Korea, Russia, or a "designated country", or headquartered in China, Iran, North Korea, Russia, or a designated country. Designated country is Governor-designated country as a threat to critical infrastructure. By signing below as an authorized signer, the Bidder hereby certifies that it does not do business with certain foreign-owned companies in connection with critical infrastructure as described herein. Failure to maintain the requirements under this provision will be considered a material breach.
- 27. Prohibition on contracts with companies that discriminate against firearm and ammunition industries. Section 2274 of the *Texas Government Code* (SB19) restricts the City from contracting with companies that discriminate against firearm and ammunition industries. By signing below as an authorized signer, the Bidder certifies that it does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association; and will not discriminate against the same during the term of this contract. (Only applies to companies with 10 or more full-time employees and for a contract value greater than \$100,000.) Failure to maintain the requirements under this provision will be considered a material breach.
- 28. Prohibition on contracts with companies boycotting Certain Energy Companies. Section 2274 of the *Texas Government Code* (SB13) restricts the City from contracting with companies that boycott energy companies. By signing below as an authorized signer, the Bidder certifies that it does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive boycotting energy companies, and will not discriminate against the same during the term of this contract. (Only applies to companies with 10 or more full-time employees and for a contract value greater than \$100,000.) Failure to maintain the requirements under this provision will be considered a material breach.

Marcos, TX to verify the information conta	to furnish any information requested by the City of San ained in this Statement of Bidder's Qualifications. By: Signature of Authorized Representative
	Printed Name/Title of Authorized Representative Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co, Inc.
	Name of Business >- Z - Z 0 \(\ge \)
	Date
State of Texas County of Traris Edward Schroeder, being duly of Austin Traffic Synal and the of Bidder's Qualifications are true and correct.	sworn, deposes and says that they are Vice President at all of the information and responses contained in this Statement
Subscribed and sworn to before me on	Mr 1. M.
NOTARY STAMP	Notary Public, State of Te Vas



Subcontractors List

I, the undersigned Bidder, intend to utilize the following subcontractors on this Project:

Type/Trade	Contractor Name	Address	Phone	Email	1100 16
Bosing	1 cre Constation	Levigton TK.	<12940159	Control Ognoil.	WM. Keec
J		d /			
					·

I agree that I, the Bidder, will not substitute subcontractors without the written approval of the Owner.

Bidder/Contractor:

By:
Signature of Authorized Representative
Edward & School
Printed Name of Representative
Vice to ila
Title of Representative
Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co, Inc.
Name of Business

Date: 7 - 2 - 2021

HOUSE BILL 89 VERIFICATION

(This affidavit must be completed and submitted with bid/proposal.)

Pursuant to Sections 2271.001, 2271.002, 808.001, Texas Government Code:

- 1. "Boycott Israel" means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an action made for ordinary business purposes; and
- 2. "Company" has the meaning assigned by Section 808.001, except that the term does not include a sole proprietorship.
- 3. Section only applies to a contract that is between a governmental entity and a company with 10 or more full-time employees; and has a value of \$100,000 or more that is to be paid wholly or partly from public funds of the governmental entity.

As the undersigned legal representative of	Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co, Inc.
	(Business Name) ary, do hereby depose and verify under oath that the
• • •	f Subtitle F, Title 10, Government Code Chapter 2271:
a. Does not boycott Israel currentb. Will not boycott Israel during t	ly; and he term of the contract City of San Marcos, Texas.
(Business Representative Signature)) - Z - 2025 (Date)
(Title)	
(1100)	
STATE OF TOURS § COUNTY OF TVAVIS §	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	personally appeared personally appeared asis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is d to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and idual executed the instrument for purposes and consideration
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE	E this Znd day of July , 2025.
[SEAL] JULIAN L MARY NOTARY NO	NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of

HB89-1

Rev. 08.24.2022

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE

FORM CIQ

For vendor doing business with local governmental entity

This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular	Session. OFFICE USE ONLY
This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local governmental evendor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a).	
By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental e than the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the sta filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code.	
A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government offense under this section is a misdemeanor.	ent Code. An
1 Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entit	<i>y</i> .
Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnair completed questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or	e 7th business day after the date on which
Name of local government officer about whom the information is being disclos	ed.
Name of Officer	
Describe each employment or other business relationship with the local gov officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family related complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship described as necessary. A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer other than investment income, from the vendor? Yes No B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other that of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND local governmental entity? Yes No	ribed. Attach additional pages to this Form receiving or likely to receive taxable income, an investment income, from or at the direction the taxable income is not received from the
Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named in other business entity with respect to which the local government officer second ownership interest of one percent or more.	
Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a fa as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in	
Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity	2-2-802J

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE For vendor doing business with local governmental entity

A complete copy of Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code may be found at http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/Docs/LG/htm/LG.176.htm. For easy reference, below are some of the sections cited on this form.

<u>Local Government Code § 176.001(1-a)</u>: "Business relationship" means a connection between two or more parties based on commercial activity of one of the parties. The term does not include a connection based on:

- (A) a transaction that is subject to rate or fee regulation by a federal, state, or local governmental entity or an agency of a federal, state, or local governmental entity;
- (B) a transaction conducted at a price and subject to terms available to the public; or
- (C) a purchase or lease of goods or services from a person that is chartered by a state or federal agency and that is subject to regular examination by, and reporting to, that agency.

Local Government Code § 176.003(a)(2)(A) and (B):

- $\hbox{(a) A local government officer shall file a conflicts disclosure statement with respect to a vendor if:}\\$
 - (2) the vendor:
 - (A) has an employment or other business relationship with the local government officer or a family member of the officer that results in the officer or family member receiving taxable income, other than investment income, that exceeds \$2,500 during the 12-month period preceding the date that the officer becomes aware that
 - $(\bar{\mathbf{i}})$ a contract between the local governmental entity and vendor has been executed; or
 - (ii) the local governmental entity is considering entering into a contract with the vendor;
 - (B) has given to the local government officer or a family member of the officer one or more gifts that have an aggregate value of more than \$100 in the 12-month period preceding the date the officer becomes aware that:
 - (i) a contract between the local governmental entity and vendor has been executed; or
 - (ii) the local governmental entity is considering entering into a contract with the vendor.

Local Government Code § 176.006(a) and (a-1)

- (a) A vendor shall file a completed conflict of interest questionnaire if the vendor has a business relationship with a local governmental entity and:
 - (1) has an employment or other business relationship with a local government officer of that local governmental entity, or a family member of the officer, described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A);
 - (2) has given a local government officer of that local governmental entity, or a family member of the officer, one or more gifts with the aggregate value specified by Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding any gift described by Section 176.003(a-1); or
 - (3) has a family relationship with a local government officer of that local governmental entity.
- (a-1) The completed conflict of interest questionnaire must be filed with the appropriate records administrator not later than the seventh business day after the later of:
 - (1) the date that the vendor:
 - (A) begins discussions or negotiations to enter into a contract with the local governmental entity; or
 - (B) submits to the local governmental entity an application, response to a request for proposals or bids, correspondence, or another writing related to a potential contract with the local governmental entity; or
 - (2) the date the vendor becomes aware:
 - (A) of an employment or other business relationship with a local government officer, or a family member of the officer, described by Subsection (a);
 - (B) that the vendor has given one or more gifts described by Subsection (a); or
 - (C) of a family relationship with a local government officer.



ADDENDUM #1June 12, 2025

This addendum will be considered a part of the **Traffic Signal Construction & Maintenance IDIQ Rebid, (IFB #2025-135)**. Where provisions of this addendum differ from those of the original Contract Documents, this addendum will govern.

A. CHANGES:

1. Section 3. Bid Opening

The submission deadline for bids has been changed from Thursday, June 26, 2025, at 2PM (Local Time), to <u>Thursday</u>, <u>July 3</u>, <u>2025</u>, <u>at 2PM (Local Time)</u>.

B. ATTACHMENT:

1. Attachment 1 – Revised Mailing Label

Sincerely,

Sara Robertson, CTCD/CTCM Construction Contracts Specialist

cc: Ning Zou, Transportation Engineer



ADDENDUM #2 June 20, 2025

This addendum will be considered a part of the **Traffic Signal Construction & Maintenance IDIQ Rebid**, (**IFB** #2025-135). Where provisions of this addendum differ from those of the original Contract Documents, this addendum will govern.

A. CHANGES:

1. Statement of Bidder's Qualifications and Assurances

Item 16 shall be removed and replace with the following

16. To be considered qualified for the scope of work in this Contract, your company must have completed the following:

Two (2) projects as a prime contractor or subcontractor of a substantially similar character involving traffic signal construction and maintenance with a cost in excess of \$100,000 within the San Marcos-Austin Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) in the last five (5) years. List ALL projects of within the last three (3) years meeting these requirements.

You may attach your own list if it contains all information.

See Attached Previous Sa Marcos

B. ATTACHMENT:

1. Attachment 2 – Statement of Bidder's Qualifications and Assurances

Sincerely,

Sara Robertson, CTCD/CTCM Construction Contracts Specialist

cc: Ning Zou, Transportation Engineer

Notice of Award

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HAYS

Owner: The City of San Marcos, Texas Date of award: January 6, 2015

Contractor: Austin Traffic Signal Construction Company, Inc. Contractor Representative: Edward Schroeder, Vice President

City Project Manager and Engineer: Ning Zou, Transportation Engineering Manager

IDIQ Master Contract for: Traffic Signal Construction and Maintenance

Estimated Annual Contract Price: \$534,470.00

The Owner has awarded a contract to the Contractor in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared by the Engineer. The Owner anticipates the issuance of Work Order(s) for individual Projects in accordance with this Contract. The Contractor must commence work on each Project assigned by the Project Start Date set in the corresponding individual Work Order and must achieve substantial and final completion of each Project in accordance with the dates established in each Work Order.

Owner:	City	of	San	M	arcos
O IIII	~ 1 4 /	~ *	- VIA		

Jared Miller, City Manager

Date: 01 /16/2015

Acknowledgment of receipt of Notice of Award by Contractor:

Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co. Inc.

Printed contractor name

Date: (-2/-20)5

Signature

Printed name, title

Note to Contractor: Execute this Notice and all originals of the Owner-Contractor Agreement, and return the Notice and all original Agreements to the City Legal Department within ten (10) calendar days after the Contractor's receipt of the Notice of Award as evidenced by the returned Certified Mail Receipt. Keep a copy of the Agreement and use that copy to obtain necessary bonds and insurance certificates. Deliver the bonds and insurance certificates to the City Legal Department within 14 calendar days after the Contractor's receipt of the Notice of Award as evidenced by the returned Certified Mail Receipt. If the bonds or insurance certificates require



LEGAL

March 2, 2017

Austin Traffic Signal Construction Company, Inc. 4615 Priem Lane Pflugerville, Texas 78660

Attention: Edward Schroeder, V.P.

Dear Mr. Schroeder:

Attached is your Notice of Contract Compliance for the second renewal term of the Traffic Signal Construction and Maintenance IDIQ Contract with the City of San Marcos. Please sign the notice, copy for yourself, and return the original to me as soon as possible. The Project Manager will contact you about attending a preconstruction conference and the issuance of Work Orders against this contract.

Please contact me at 512-393-8156 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Sincerely,

Renate Claybourn,
Contracts Manager

enc.

Sabas Avila, P.E., Assistant Director, Public Services - Transportation

Ning Zou, Transportation Engineering Manager

Charles Blue, Contract Administrator

Connie Singleton, Purchasing Specialist, Senior-Construction

Notice of Contract Compliance

Owner: The City of San Marcos, Texas

Contractor: Austin Traffic Signal Construction, Inc.

Contractor Representative: Edward Schroeder, Vice President

City Project Manager and Engineer: Ning Zou, Transportation Engineering Manager

IDIQ Master Contract for: Traffic Signal Construction and Maintenance

initial or X (renewal): March 1, 2017 (2nd) Contract Effective Date

Estimated Annual Contract Price: \$534,470.00

The Owner notifies the Contractor that it is in compliance with the requisite insurance and bond requirements of this Contract for this Contract term and that it is required to commence work in compliance with each Work Order issued by the Owner against this Contract. The contract time for each Project assigned is established in the corresponding Work Order.

The Owner reminds the Contractor of its obligation under State law to file a certificate of workers' compensation insurance with the Owner for each subcontractor that will perform work at the Project site prior to the subcontractor's commencement of work.

Jared Miller, City Manager Still Parker, Asit City Muniger

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE:

Receipt of this Notice of Contract Compliance

acknowledged by the Contractor:

Signature

Printed name, title



CITY OF SAN MARCOS CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: COSEN Fraffic Signal Conservation and Maintenance 101G COMMENTALISM

Date Prepared: 12 16149 Change Order 8: 2

Change Order #: 2

GOITHACTOR: A WITCH Traffic Organ (Conservation Compone) (N.C.,
ABDINERS: 4615 PM BM Comp.

CITY/STATE/ZIP: PM BM Comp.

We are tutupling this Ethange (vide) to the inferior of contact in registeral or of the Change Order agreed to hordin as complete aquatable adjustments and full and trial payment for the Convoctor's public Ethange (vide) to the Convoctor's public and vide; the Convoctor brown in the Convoctor's public ethange of the Convoctor's ethange of the Convoctor's public ethange of t

HERE) WOLLAND AND A STREET OF THE STREET OF Replatiation of flame PREVIOUS QUANTITY REVIBED CHANGE IN ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION TINU UNIT PRICE TOTAL sego ger. NUMBER 500 Mahakanan (casaal 1) Mahakalan (dahad 2) DEM DESCRIPTION 11,000,00 14,500 00 110014 111781# 10 (00 b) ITEM # \$0.00 () HEMP HEM DESCRIPTION () IFEL TOTAL FUR DIO BUN TOTAL \$7,400.04 Explanation of flama METI ITEM DESCRIPTION PREVIOUS REVISED QUANTITY CHANGE IN QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL QUANTITY HOMBER BPEC REF. (TEAL # 11FAL # 11FAL # TEM DESCRIPTION TEM DESCRIPTION \$0.00 \$0.00 TEST W TEST W HEM DESCRIPTION n 10.00 toyal ghange order TOTAL INI \$7,600.00 CHAHGE IN DAYS REQUESTED FOR CHANGE ORDER COUNTY CONTRACT VIOLINI-Amount \$070,270 00 0 0 Hunnhig Burn \$079,275.00 CHARGE ORDER I \$004,474.00 \$701,074.00 \$701,074.00 2 2% 1 1% 1 3% 2 3% \$15,100.00 \$7,500.00 sam IXI OE \$164,074.60 HEVISED CONTRACT AMOUNTMAYS.... Your signature below will constitute your acceptance of this Change Order: Propered Dy Project Managet. 12/01/19 (Grynalian) Contractor Stansfulr, Trial Hecommended by Design Consultant Ancommendat by Department Heady Transportation Engineering Juvasnetani Signaluco, 7100) 12/09/19 managor Director Diginaliug Howeved by Empoca Approved By Certacler Adamistraler Dalo Parcharpy Manager Dialribusion Link Project Manager Finance Department - Contract Administration Contractor Inspector



Request for City Manager Signature (\$50,000 and higher)

Project Name/Contract Number:	Traffic Signal Construction & Maintenance IDIQ	IFB 221-142
Department Contact / Department Name:	Ning Zou	Public Services
Date of City Council Approval: (Past or Recent)	August 17, 2021	
Return Signed Document to:	Rachel Shelton	Ext. 8174

Background/Purpose:

The attached contract with Austin Traffic Signal Construction, Co., Inc was approved by Council on August 17, 2021, Resolution #2021-148R and is ready for execution.

Reviewed / Approved:

iteviewed / Approved.			
User Department Director:	Docusioned by: Sabar & Mila, P.E., CFM	Date:	9/2/2021
Purchasing / Contracting POC:	Docustiqued by: Reduct Shutton	Date:	9/2/2021
Finance Director: (CDBG-DR)	N/A	Date:	
Purchasing Manager:	Docustoped by: Lynda Williams MENSETCHAMMEN	Date:	9/2/2021
Other Depts. as needed	N/A	Date:	

REV. 07/01/19



Request for City Manager Signature (\$50,000 and higher)

Project Name/Contract Number:	Traffic Signal Construction & Maintenance IDIQ	IFB 221-142
Department Contact / Department Name:	Ning Zou	Public Services
Date of City Council Approval: (Past or Recent)	August 17, 2021	
Return Signed Document to:	Rachel Shelton	Ext. 8174

Background/Purpose:

The attached contract with Austin Traffic Signal Construction, Co., Inc was approved by Council on August 17, 2021, Resolution #2021-148R and is ready for execution.

Reviewed / Approved:

Reviewed / Approved.			
User Department Director:	Docustioned by: Salvas Avila, P.E., CFM	Date:	9/2/2021
Purchasing / Contracting POC:	DocuSigned by: Kaclus Shulton	Date:	9/2/2021
Finance Director: (CDBG-DR)	N/A	Date:	
Purchasing Manager:	Docustioned by: Lynda Williams ABBETECHNIANO	Date:	9/2/2021
Other Depts. as needed	N/A	Date:	

REV. 07/01/19 1



October 4, 2022

Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co., Inc. Attn: Ed Schroeder, VP PO Box 130 Round Rock, TX 78680 Sent via email: eschroeder@atscc.com

RE:

LETTER OF AGREEMENT

221-142 Traffic Signal Construction & Maintenance IDIQ

Pursuant to the terms of the contract referenced above, the City of San Marcos chooses to extend the contract with Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co., Inc for the referenced contract for an additional one (1) year term. This first extension period will be from October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023.

All remaining terms and conditions of the original contract will remain in full force and effect for the duration of this agreement.

Please indicate your acceptance of this agreement by countersigning below.

Sincerely,

Lynda Williams
6E68F7FC3ADB480...
Lynda Williams

Purchasing Manager

Counter-signature and acceptance:

Austin Traffic Signal Construction Co., Inc.

Signature:

BBB165DBFA7F44

Title:

V.P

Edward Schroeder

Printed Name:

10/5/2022

Date:

SEALED BID • DO NOT OPEN

SEALED BID NO.: 2025-135

Traffic Signal Construction & Maintenance IDIQ IFB Rebid BID TITLE:

DUE DATE/TIME: July 3, 2025, prior to 2:00 PM (Local Time)

Signel Cost. Co. 7268(Company Name of Bidder) チジッパラ SUBMITTED BY:

SAN MARKO

(City/State)

DELIVER TO:

City of San Marcos

Office of the Purchasing Manager

Attn: Sara Robertson

Municipal Building 3 630 East Hopkins Street

San Marcos, Texas 78666

This Bid/Proposal was received in the Office of the Purchasing Manager at:

The state of the s